if an RFP (Request For Proposal) has gone out to get perhaps, corporate 
sponsorship for next year. 

City Manager Brown:  We could do that. 

Ian Martinez:  I am not aware of it, but if we could get corporate sponsorship 
for next year to underride… 

City Manager Brown:  They… Corporate sponsorship provides seventeen 
thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500.00) of the one hundred and fifty-five 
thousand dollars ($155,000.00). 

Mayor Slesnick:  In other words, we already do corporate… I mean that’s 
how much we raise, it’s… 

City Manager Brown:  For the fireworks. 

Ian Martinez:  Okay, I mean, and I have read and I have kept abreast of the 
arguments going back and forth.

[...]

The City of Coral Gables seems to be more worried about the 
golf course than the spirit of the Fourth of July.  And, you say this is a 
budgetary item, it’s all about the money.  Yet, each year I see the pension 
fund deficit growing, it’s up to at least one hundred and seventy million 
dollars ($170,000,000) right now, but for fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) 
we can’t possibly afford the Fourth of July that’s been budgeted for… with 
the minus of that fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00).  I don’t know what 
good will happen with the monies that is saved by having this scaled down

[...]

David, I admit I agree with Commissioner Kerdyk that I don’t 
think that the alternate game plan is of that much value.  It has not been 
received that well by people who are critics of us, guessing.  So, I think that 
we either do nothing or… You know, if there is some way that you came 
back to us with a ninety-eight thousand dollar ($98,000.00) plan or 
something around the Biltmore for the fireworks. 

City Manager Brown:  Let me sit down with Fred and see… 

Vice Mayor Kerdyk:  That’s what I like.  (phonetic) 

Commissioner Withers:  I think…  Hammocks next year should be a 
possible venture.